‘The Jews in Poland

- and Russia
Bibliographical Essays

GERSHON DAVID HUNDERT
and

GERSHON C. BACON

Indiana University Press
L]

Bloomington



Contents

PREFACE ’ ix
ABBREVIATIONS IN THE BIBLIOGRAPHIES xii

THE JEWS IN POLAND-LITHUANIA
FROM THE TWELFTH CENTURY TO THE FIRST PARTITION
by Gershon David Hundert

INTRODUCTION 1
I REFERENCE

Bibliographic Aids 5
Encyclopedias 7
Gazetteers and Handbooks 7
Journals 8
IT SURVEYS AND GENERAL WORKS
Surveys 6f Polish History 10
General Jewish Histories 11
Surveys and Synthetic Histories of
the Jews in Poland-Lithuania 12
General Source Collections 15
ITI JEWISH AUTONOMY
The Local Community 17
Local Societies and Guilds 20
Regional and National Institutions 20
IV LOCAL HISTORIES: A BIBLIOGRAPHICAL
GAZETTEER
Introduction ‘ 22
Bibliographical Gazetteer 23
V HISTORIES BY PERIOD
Prehistory and the Khazar Problem 38
Early History to 1500 40
From 1500 to 1648 42
(a) Demographic Growth and Geographic
Expansion /42
(b) Economic Diversification/43
(c) Jewish-Christian Relations/45
1648-1667 (Gzeines 7Takh) 47

From 1667 to the Partition Period 48



vi Contents

(a) Demographic Developments/49
(b) Legal Status/50

(c) Economy/50

(d) Jewish-Christian Relations/51

VI CULTURAL AND RELIGIOUS HISTORY

The Rabbinate and Rabbinical Literature 52
Education ] 54
Mysticism, Messianism, Frankism ) 55
Hasidism . 57

(a) General Works/57
(b) The Rise of Hasidism/58
(c) Opposition/61

Yiddish Language and Literature 61
Folklore and Popular Culture 62
Karaites and Krymchaki 63
Hebrew Printing 63
Architecture, Art, Music 64
Autobiography 65
Genealogy 65
BIBLIOGRAPHY 67

EAST EUROPEAN JEWRY FROM THE
FIRST PARTITION OF POLAND
TO THE PRESENT
by Gershon C. Bacon

INTRODUCTION 121

I GENERAL AND REFERENCE WORKS

Bibliographies and Handbooks 125
Encyclopedias 127
Atlases and Gazetteers 128
Histories of Russia and Poland 129
General Jewish Histories 130
Major Journals and Periodicals 130
Surveys of Jewish Historiography 131

IT JEWS OF POLAND, 1772-1795

General Surveys 132
Social and Demographic Studies 133
Jewish Legal Status and Reform Plans 134
Jews in Polish National Struggle . 135
Hasidism and Its Opponents 135



Contents

vii

Appendix A: Jews in the Duchy of
Warsaw, 1807-1815

Appendix B: Jews of Galicia,
1772-1917

IIT JEWS IN TSARIST RUSSIA, 1772-1917

General Surveys

Source Collections

Legal and Social Status

The Kehilla (Kahal) under Tsarist Rule
Demographic and Economic Studies
Religious and Cultural Life

(a) Hasidism (including Congress
Poland) /158

(b) Haskalah/159

(c) Rabbinate /161

(d) Education; yeshivot and mussar /163

(e) Rise of modern Hebrew, Yiddish,
and Russian Jewish literature;
Jewish press /163

Rise of Jewish Political Parties and
Ideologies

(a) Development of a secular, russified
Jewish intelligentsia /165

(b) Zionism /166

(c¢) Jewish socialism/167

(d) Other Jewish parties /169

(e) Jews in Russian politics /169

Anti-Semitism and Reactions

(a) Pogroms, expulsions, blood libels /170

(b) Russian political parties and the
Jewish question /172

(c) The Jew in Russian literature /174

Russian and Polish Jewry during World War I
Appendix A: Jews in Congress Poland,
1815-1918

(a) Demography /176

(b) Economic structure /176

(¢) Legal and political status /177

(d) Jewish participation in Polish national
struggle /179 ,

(e) Community institutions and cultural
life /181

(f) Local histories /182

!

138

139

141
144
145
151
153
158

165

170

174
175



viii

Contents

Appendix B: Karaites and "Exotic¢" Jewish
Communities in the Russian Empire

IV JEWS IN INTERWAR POLAND, 1919-1939

Bibliographies and General Surveys
Problem of National Minority Rights

Polish Government and Polish Parties on
the Jews: Anti-Semitism

Jewish Political Parties in Poland

Demography and Economic Life

Religion, Culture, and Education

*V POLISH JEWRY DURING THE HOLOCAUST, 1939-1945

Bibliographical Guides
General Surveys

German Policy in Poland
Life in the Ghettos

(a) Special studies/198
(b) Ghetto diaries and memoirs/199

Jewish Leadership in Time of Crisis
Resistance

Jewish-Polish Relations

Postwar Polish Jewry, 1945-Present

VI SOVIET JEWRY 1917-Present
General Surveys
Bibliographies, Handbooks, Journals
The Jewish People in Soviet Ideology
Bolshevik Revolution, Russian Civil War,
and Soviet Jewry
Jewish Religion, Community, Education, an
Culture under Soviet Rule (including
Birobidzhan)
Economic and Demographic Changes
Soviet Jewry in World War II and the
Holocaust
(a) Nazi extermination actions in Sovie
territory/223
(b) Activities of the Jewish Anti-Fasci
Committee/224
(c) Jews in the Soviet army and partisa
groups/224
Anti-Semitism
Contemporary Soviet Jewry ®
BIBLIOGRAPHY

182
183

184
186

187
189
191
192

194
195
196

197
198

202
203
207
208
211
212
213
214

215
d

218
221

222
t
st

n

224
225

227



